
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
 
 
D. DIEGO ZAMORA, as  
Personal representative of  
the Estate of Bruce Staeger,  
CARLA CAMPBELL-MOFFAT,  
individually and JAMES MOFFAT 
individually, 
 
 Plaintiffs,  
 
 
v.        No. _________________ 
 
JAMES SCOTT CHANDLER,  
COLETTE CHANDLER, 
TIERRA BLANCA RANCH,  
TIERRA BLANCA RANCH HIGH 
COUNTRY YOUTH PROGRAM,  
MICHAEL MYERS,  
PROGRESSIVE NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY  
and UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY,    
 
 Defendants.  
 
 
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, FOR INSURANCE BAD FAITH, BREACH OF NEW 

MEXICO INSURANCE CODE, AND NEW MEXICO UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES 

ACT, FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF , FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND RELATED 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

 

 

 Bruce Staeger was killed September 23, 2013. His death was the end 

result of a pattern of abuse and negligence he suffered at the hands of 

the people and businesses sued here1. Bruce was supposed to be cared 

for, educated and taught responsibility and respect for himself and others 

                                                
1 Other than their insurance companies. 
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by Tierra Blanca Ranch. Instead, he was beaten, handcuffed and 

shackled like a member of a southern prison road gang. He was forced to 

eat horse dung and had jalapeno pepper juice poured into his eyes, in 

the name of “discipline”. These defendants seduced parents like Bruce’s 

to send their children to this so-called youth program, claiming they would 

teach them how to live responsible lives, but instead the boys like Bruce 

were subjected to abuse and humiliation. Bruce’s death was the result of 

a final example of the carelessness and indifference to the lives of the 

boys who were sent to the ranch, when he was killed by being thrown 

from the bed of a speeding pickup truck driven out of control by a ranch 

employee notorious for his reckless driving. The personal representative of 

Bruce’s estate and his parents bring this lawsuit to bring an end to that 

abuse for any other child and for the causes of action that follow: 

 

FACTS 

1. Plaintiff D. Diego Zamora is the personal representative of the 

Wrongful Death Estate of Bruce Staeger. 

2. Carla Campbell-Moffat is Bruce’s mother and James Moffat is his 

stepfather, and both live in Sierra County, New Mexico.   

3. Defendant Tierra Blanca Ranch (the Ranch) is a New Mexico 

business, a thirty thousand acre working cattle ranch in Sierra County, 



New Mexico. The Ranch on information and belief is owned by James 

Scott Chandler and/or his wife Colette Chandler.  

4. The business of the Ranch is conducted in part through Tierra 

Blanca Ranch High Country Youth Program (the Youth Program), in Sierra 

County New Mexico.  

5. The Ranch and Youth Program are run by James Scott Chandler 

and Colette Chandler (hereafter collectively TBR).  

6. James Scott Chandler and Colette Chandler are residents of Sierra 

County, New Mexico.  

7. The Ranch and Youth Program are a profit-making business wherein 

they allegedly provide education, counseling and therapy for youths that 

have gotten themselves into trouble.  

8. The Youth Program is a New Mexico corporation whose agent for 

service of process is Don White, 68 Cullum, Silver City, N.M. 88061.  

9. James Scott Chandler and Collette Chandler are the President and 

Secretary respectively of that corporation.      

10. TBR employs staff members and other employees to do the work of 

the Ranch and Youth Program.  

11. Michael Myers, at the time of Bruce Staeger’s death, was an 

employee of the Ranch or Youth Program and a resident of Sierra County, 

N.M.     



12. At all times material to this complaint, TBR acted through their staff 

members, employees, managers, supervisors and agents.  

13. At all times and in the conduct described in this complaint, TBR and 

their employees, managers, supervisors and agents were acting in the 

course and scope of their employment or agency.    

14. Progressive Northern Insurance Company and United Financial 

Casualty Company (hereafter Progressive) are insurance companies 

doing business in New Mexico at all times material to this complaint, and 

may be served by serving the Superintendent of Insurance John G. 

Franchini, at P.O. Box 1269, Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-1269, PERA Building -4th 

Floor, 1120 Paseo de Peralta, Santa Fe, N.M. 87501.    

15. This Court has personal and subject matter jurisdiction over these 

parties.  

16. Venue is proper in this district.  

17. Children enrolled in the Youth Program or who stay on at age 

eighteen as a participant in the Youth Program are used as labor for the 

work of the Ranch.  

18. TBR required payment to enroll Bruce Staeger in the Youth Program 

and periodic payments for “tuition” thereafter for as long as he was a 

participant in the program.  

19. Carla Campbell entered into a contract with Tierra Blanca Ranch 

High Country Youth Program to enroll Bruce Staeger into that program on 



October 5, 2011. From that date until his death Bruce was a participant in 

the program.  

20. Bruce Staeger entered into a contract with Tierra Blanca Ranch 

High Country Youth Program to remain a participant in the program after 

his eighteenth birthday, on March 2, 2013.  

21. The program promises to provide board, role modeling and other 

positive behavior reinforcement, attempts at student behavior 

modification and supervision twenty-four hours per day, seven days a 

week. 

22. The contract between Carla and TBR and the contract between 

Bruce and TBR put Bruce into relationship with TBR making TBR his legal 

guardian and TBR’s ward. 

23. While in the program, Bruce was beaten, handcuffed, and 

shackled either at the hands of staff or other participants.  

24. TBR knew or should have known of this abuse.   

25. While in the program, Bruce was on one occasion handcuffed and 

shackled and carried from a pole by his bound hands and feet as one 

would carry a large dead animal.  

26. On that same occasion, Bruce had jalapeno pepper juice poured 

in his eyes by James Scott Chandler, who then kicked dirt on him as he lay 

on the ground in pain.  



27. On information and belief, Bruce was also subjected to forced 

exercise as punishment, deprivation of food and being beaten by other 

boys in the program, all with the knowledge of TBR staff or employees. 

28. TBR failed to supervise, train or adequately determine the 

qualifications of staff and other employees, negligently retaining those 

that should have been fired, leaving them free to abuse participants and 

otherwise subject them to harm either negligently or intentionally as a 

widespread pattern and practice of conduct.   

29. On September 22, 2013 Bruce and four other young men were 

being driven by Michael Myers, a TBR staff member on an unimproved dirt 

road leading back to their ranch residence.  

30. The road was in poor condition as the result of recent heavy rains.  

31. As Myers approached a curve in the road, he suddenly 

accelerated, “flooring” the pickup truck owned by TBR.  

32. Myers had a reputation known or that should have been known to 

TBR for driving too fast.   

33. The truck drifted or skidded, and rolled over.  

34. Because there was no room in the cab of the pickup, Bruce was 

riding in the truck bed.  

35. When the truck rolled, Bruce was thrown out, causing severe and 

fatal injuries.  

36. At the scene Bruce was conscious but choking on his own blood.  



37. Bruce died hours later at approximately 12:26 a.m. on September 

23, 2013 as a result of his injuries suffered when the pickup rolled over.  

38. Before his death Carla Campbell-Moffat and her husband, Bruce’s 

stepfather James Moffat (Jim) enjoyed a close, loving familial relationship.  

39. After the conclusion of Bruce’s participation in the program, they 

had planned for Bruce to return home to live with them and start 

attending college classes.  

40. Carla and Jim have suffered grievous emotional harm at the loss of 

their son and the loss of his love, companionship, society and comfort. 

41. TBR and Michael Myers as a staff member of TBR were insured under 

automobile liability policies issued by Progressive.  

42. As a ward of TBR, Bruce was an insured under the automobile 

liability policies issued by Progressive for TBR.  

43. TBR paid premiums for the insurance coverage and Progressive 

agreed to provide insurance coverage.  

44. Progressive is liable for damages which plaintiffs would be entitled 

to recover from Myers or TBR resulting from Bruce’s death, under either the 

liability or uninsured/underinsured coverage provided to them by 

Progressive.  

45. The insurance coverage available to plaintiffs as a result of Bruce’s 

death totals $3,050,000.00 dollars in coverage under all applicable 

automobile insurance policies.  



46. Progressive was advised of Bruce’s death at the hands of Myers 

negligence and gross negligence and Carla demanded through counsel 

that all applicable coverage be paid.  

47. Progressive refused to pay that amount, and offered only 

$250,000.00 in payment of all claims that might be brought against these 

defendants.  

48. By withholding contractual benefits due under the insurance 

policies applicable to these facts, Progressive has failed and refused to 

treat its insureds’ interests equal to its own.  

49. Progressive is in a superior economic position compared to its 

insureds.  

50.  In withholding contractual benefits due its insureds, in undervaluing 

insureds’ damages, Progressive has the benefit of using the money it 

withholds for its own economic benefit and depriving its insured from the 

use of such money for their benefit.  

51. In undervaluing claims and refusing to pay claims where liability is 

clear, Progressive is able to reserve claims for less than full value, providing 

it with the use of money not reserved for claims, upon which it can make 

profit on the unreserved funds.  

52. In attempting to settle claims like Plaintiffs’ for less than their 

reasonable value, Progressive seeks to make more profit for itself at the 

expense of its’ insureds.  



53. Progressive increases its profits by under-reserving claims in order to 

use the money not set aside for pending claims, and by paying less than 

reasonable value for claims. 

54. Progressive profits from delaying payment of reasonable value for 

claims like Plaintiffs’.  

55. Progressive owes its insureds a duty of honesty in all dealings.  

56. At all times herein, Plaintiffs complied with all contractual 

obligations to cooperate with Progressive’s investigation of the claim.  

57. At all time material, Progressive’s conduct in refusing to pay 

reasonable value of the claim was willful and a concerted effort to deny 

its insureds the full benefit of the contract of insurance, or to delay 

payment of the full benefits of the contract of insurance, to the damage 

and detriment of Plaintiffs.  

 

Count I: Negligence (as to TBR and/or Myers) 

58. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

59. TBR and Myers had a duty at all times to exercise ordinary care for 

the safety of Bruce Staeger. 

60. At all times pertinent to this complaint, TBR acted through James 

Scott Chandler and its employees and staff making TBR responsible for 

their acts under the doctrine of respondeat superior, agency or apparent 

agency. 



61. As described above, TBR breached that duty as follows:  

  a. beating Bruce; 

  b. handcuffing and shackling Bruce; 

c. carrying him by his bound, cuffed or shackled hands and 

feet from a pole;  

  d. pouring jalapeno juice into his eyes; 
 
  e. kicking dirt on him;   

  f. depriving him of food;  

g. forcing him to exercise for unreasonable times and in an 

unreasonable manner as punishment.   

62. Myers breached that duty as described in the facts set forth above 

failing to exercise ordinary care in the operation of the pickup he was 

driving on September 22, 2013 causing severe and fatal injuries to Bruce.   

63. As a result of the negligence of TBR Bruce suffered physical injury 

and severe emotional distress, pain and suffering and other consequential 

damages.  

64. As a result of the negligence of Myers, Bruce was killed, and his 

parents and estate have suffered all legally recoverable consequential 

damages.  

65. TBR and Myers’ conduct was grossly negligent entitling plaintiffs to 

punitive damages.  

 



Count II: Negligent Hiring, Training, Supervision and Retention (as to TBR) 

66. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

67. TBR defendants individually and as Myer’s and the other staff and 

employees employer, were responsible for the staff and employee’s 

hiring, training, supervision and retention, but failed to adequately train, 

discipline or supervise the staff who were abusing Bruce, and negligently 

or intentionally retained them as employees with actual or constructive 

knowledge that they were unfit for duty in their respective employment 

since they were either intentionally abusing Bruce or were negligent in 

their failure to recognize that they were doing so. 

68. TBR’s failure to train, discipline and supervise their staff and 

employees and their wrongful retention of them in their employment 

caused them to perpetrate the misconduct against Bruce described 

herein.  

69. Plaintiffs have been damaged as a result of this misconduct 

described above in the form of all compensatory damages allowed by 

law, costs and expenses incurred in this action and for prejudgment and 

post-judgment interest as allowed by law, and for such other relief as the 

court considers proper. 

70. The failure to train and supervise TBR’s staff and employees and 

their continuing retention was done with malice or reckless indifference to 

plaintiffs’ rights and plaintiffs seek punitive damages.  



Count III: Assault and Battery (as to TBR) 

71. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference. 

72. The foregoing allegations concerning the abuse suffered by Bruce 

constitute assault and battery.  

73. Bruce was damaged in suffering physical and emotional injury, pain 

and suffering as a result of defendants’ conduct for which his estate seeks 

all legally recoverable damages.  

74. Defendants conduct was grossly negligent, reckless, wanton and 

malicious for which Bruce’s estate seeks punitive damages.  

 

Count IV: Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress (as to TBR) 

75. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference. 

76. The acts and omissions of TBR were extreme and outrageous.  

77. Bruce suffered extreme emotional distress and injury as a result of 

those acts of abuse for which his estate seeks all legally recoverable 

damages.   

78. TBR’s acts through their employees and staff were grossly negligent, 

reckless, wanton and malicious for which Bruce’s estate seeks punitive 

damages.  

 

Count V: Breach of Contract (as to TBR) 

79.   Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference. 



80. TBR promised to educate, supervise and attempt behavior 

modification for Bruce as his legal guardian in exchange for money paid 

to it every month by Carla.  

81. The parties to the contracts described here had the same 

understanding of the material terms of the contracts at the time the offer 

was made and accepted by Carla by paying TBR per the terms of the 

contracts.  

82. TBR breached those contracts by failing to provide the services 

promised and abusing Bruce while he was a participant of the program.  

83. Plaintiffs were damaged as a result of TBR’s breach and seek all 

legally recoverable damages, including interest on the money paid to 

TBR.  

84. The breach of contract was malicious for which plaintiff’s seek 

punitive damages.  

 

Count VI: Unfair Practices (as to TBR) 

85. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

86. The TBR defendants are “persons” as defined in the New Mexico 

Unfair Practices Act (UPA), NMSA 1978, § 57-12-2(A), and are engaged in 

“trade or commerce” by “advertising [and] offering for sale …  services … 

directly or indirectly affecting the people of this state, “ as defined in 

Section 57-12-2(C). 



87. The TBR defendants knowingly violated the UPA by committing 

“unfair or deceptive trade practices” by “knowingly” making “false or 

misleading oral or written statements . . .  in connection with the sale” of 

services, which did deceive and mislead Carla.  

88. TBR’s conduct resulted in misrepresentations about the 

characteristics and benefits of their services, in violation of Section 57-12-2 

(D)(5) of the UPA.  

89. TBR’s conduct resulted in exaggeration, innuendo and ambiguity as 

to material facts about the Youth Program, including that same listed 

misconduct as to the qualifications of its staff to teach, counsel and 

rehabilitate youths such as Bruce, in violation of Section 57-12-2(D)(14) of 

the UPA.  

90. TBR represented that its services were of a particular standard, 

quality, or grade when they were not, violating Section 57-12-2(D)(7) of 

the UPA.  

91. TBR’s acts  were done knowingly and intentionally and took 

advantage of Plaintiffs’ lack of knowledge to a grossly unfair degree, 

rending TBR’s acts “unconscionable trade practices” as defined in Section 

57-12-2(E)(1) of the UPA.  

92. TBR’s knowing and intentional acts also resulted in a gross disparity 

between the value of the Youth Program and the price paid by plaintiffs, 



rendering TBR’s acts “unconscionable trade practices” as defined in 

Section 57-12-2(E)(2) of the UPA. 

93. As a direct and proximate cause of TBR’s acts, plaintiffs suffered a 

loss of money and other consequential damages to be proven at trial.  

94. Pursuant to Section 57-12-109(B), Plaintiffs are entitled to and award 

of up to three times actual damages or punitive damages, which they 

seek under the facts of this case.  

95. Plaintiffs also seek an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs 

and expenses permitted by Section 57-12-10 (C) of the UPA.  

 

Count VII: Claim for Insurance Benefits (as to Progressive) 

96. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

97. Plaintiffs are entitled to payment of all applicable liability, uninsured 

or underinsured benefits under the policies issued to TBR for damages they 

would be able to legally recover against TBR or Myers. These damages 

include actual compensatory and punitive damages.  

98. Plaintiffs request a determination by the Court of the amount of 

damages which they could recover from TBR or Myers, and which they 

are entitled under the terms of the policies and New Mexico law.         

 

Count VIII: Violation of Unfair Practice Act (as to Progressive) 

99. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  



100. The New Mexico Unfair Practices Act sections 57-12-2(D)(7), (D)(15), 

(D)(17) and Section 57-12-2(E) were violated by Progressive’s failing to 

deliver the quality or quantify of services contracted for by failing and 

refusing to afford the legally recoverable amount of insurance benefits 

described above.  

102. Plaintiffs were damaged by these violations in amounts to be 

proven at trial and for which they seek all legally recoverable damages.  

  

Count IX: Violation of Trade Practices and Frauds Act and the Insurance 

Code (as to Progressive) 

 
103. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

104. Progressive’s failure to pay all legally recoverable insurance benefits 

contracted for as described above violate the New Mexico Insurance 

Code, Trade Practices and Frauds Act (TPFA), NMSA 1978 §§ 59A-16-20 

subsections (A), (B), (C), (E), (G) and (N) constituting the following unfair 

trade practices:  

 A. misrepresenting to insureds pertinent facts or policy provisions 

relating to coverages at issue; 

 B. failing to acknowledge and act reasonably promptly upon 

communication with respect to claims from insureds arising under policies; 

 C. failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for 

prompt investigation and processing of insured’s claims arising under 

policies; 



 E. not attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair and 

equitable settlements of an insured’s claims in which liability has become 

reasonably clear; 

 G. compelling insureds to institute litigation to recover amounts 

due under policy by offering substantially less than the amounts ultimately 

recovered in actions brought by such insureds when such have made 

claims for amounts reasonably similar to amounts ultimately recovered; 

 and 

N. failing to promptly provide an insured with a reasonable 

explanation for the basis relied on in the policy in relation to the facts or 

applicable law for denial of a claim or for the offer of a compromise 

settlement.  

105. Progressive’s actions constitute unfair insurance claims practices, 

knowingly committed or performed with such frequency as to indicate a 

general business prohibited by Section 59A-16-20, including but not limited 

to subsections (A), (B), (C), (E), (G) and (N).  

106. Progressive knowingly and willfully, or with such frequency as to 

indicate its general business practice in this State, engaged in unfair 

insurance claims practices prohibited by NMSA 1978 § 59A-5-26(C)(2)(a) 

and (b) by: 

 (a) … without just cause failed to pay, or delayed payment of, 

claims arising under its policies, whether the claim is in favor of an insured 



or in favor of a third person with respect to the liability of an insured to 

such third person; or 

 (b) without just cause compels insureds or claimants to accept less 

than amount due them or to employ attorney or to bring suit against the 

insurer or such an insured to secure full payment or settlement of a claim. 

107. Progressive’s acts, omissions, policies and conduct in violating the 

New Mexico Trades Practices, Frauds Act and the New Mexico Insurance 

Code has damages Plaintiffs in amounts to be proven at trial and for 

which plaintiffs’ seek all legally recoverable damages.                  

    

Count X: Insurance Bad Faith (as to Progressive) 

 
108. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

109. Progressive’s actions and omissions described above constitute a 

denial or unreasonable delay in payment of the contractually provided 

benefits.  

110. Progressive’s denial of the full amount of the benefits due was 

frivolous and unfounded.  

111. These actions or omissions were a breach of its duty to act honestly 

and in good faith in the performance of the insurance contract by failing 

to timely evaluate and pay plaintiffs’ claim which resulted in all legally 

recoverable damages to be proven at trial.  



112. These acts were committed willfully, wantonly and reckless in 

conscious disregard of plaintiffs’ rights for which they seek punitive 

damages.  

 

Count XI: Breach of Contract (as to Progressive) 

 
113. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

114. By issuing the automobile liability policies described herein, 

Progressive entered in to contracts with or for the benefit of Plaintiffs.  

115. The conduct described herein breached those contracts.  

116. Plaintiffs have performed all their obligations under those contracts.  

117. The breach was malicious.  

118. Plaintiffs have been damaged by that breach and seek all legally 

recoverable compensatory and punitive damages.  

    

 Count XII: Declaratory Judgment (as to Progressive) 

 
119. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing allegations here by reference.  

120. An actual controversy exists between the parties thereby rendering 

declaratory relief proper pursuant to NMRA Rule 1-057 and the New 

Mexico Declaratory Judgment Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 44-6-1 through 

15.  

121. Plaintiffs are entitled to a declaratory judgment establishing the 

rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the claims set forth 



here as to the content, interpretation and legal effect of Progressive’s 

policies at issue as they relate to the acts and practices set forth above 

and the remedies available to plaintiffs.  

 

 For the reasons stated, Plaintiffs seek all legally recoverable 

damages both compensatory and punitive as to each defendant, for 

attorneys’ fees as permitted by statute, for costs and expenses and for 

prejudgment and post-judgment interest, for treble damages under the 

UPA and for a declaratory judgment as to insurance benefits that should 

be paid under the applicable policies, and such other relief as the Court 

deems proper.  

           Respectfully submitted,  

 
     Valdez and White Law Firm, LLC 
 
 
     By:  /s/ Timothy L. White 

Timothy L. White 
              P.O. Box 25646 
              Albuquerque, N.M. 87125 
              Phone: (505) 345-0289 

              Facsimile: (505) 345-2573 
                                                               Attorneys for Plaintiffs 


